The following summarizes payroll expenses paid by the  during fiscal year
2015 related to the program, and charged to the general fund Council on
Aging appropriation and Council on Aging Transportation Revolving:

Month Amount

July $ 1,366
August 1,773
September 1,197
October 1,140
November 1,125
December 687
January 903
February 1,161
March 945
April 1,359
May 1,938
June 1,268

   Total $ 14,862

25. Risk Management

The Town is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage
to and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters for
which the government carries commercial insurance. There were no signifi-
cant reductions in insurance coverage from the previous year and have been
no material settlements in excess of coverage in any of the past three fiscal
years.

 56

26. Beginning Net Position Restatement for Change in Accounting
Principle and Beginning Fund Balance Reclassification

The Town’s beginning (July 1, 2014) net position has been restated from the
previous fiscal year to conform with GASB Statement 68 as follows:

Business-
Governmental

Activities
Type

Activities Water Sewer
As previously reported for
June 30, 2014 $ 32,657,699   $ 11,500,130   $ 5,560,757  $ 5,939,373

GASB 68 implementation for
net pension liability (12,461,623)   (767,277)   (449,783)   (317,494)

As restated for July 1, 2014 $ 20,196,076   $ 10,732,853   $ 5,110,974  $ 5,621,879

Fund BasisEntity-wide Basis

Proprietary Funds

The Town’s major governmental funds for fiscal year 2015, as defined by
GASB Statement 34, have changed from the previous fiscal year. Accordingly,
the following reconciliation is provided:

Fund Equity

Fire Truck $ (835,000)   $ 835,000   $ -
Nonmajor funds 2,696,110   (835,000)  1,861,110

Total $ 1,861,110   $ -   $ 1,861,110

6/30/14 Fund Equity
(as previously 7/1/14

reported) Reclassification (as restated)

 57

Actuarial
Accrued UAAL as a

Actuarial Liability Unfunded Percentage
Actuarial Value of (AAL) - AAL Funded Covered of Covered
Valuation Assets Entry Age (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

Date (a) (b) (b-a) (a/b) (c) [(b-a)/c]

07/01/14 100,300$  20,281,374$  20,181,074$  0.5% not available not available
07/01/12 -$   19,285,760$  19,285,760$  0.0% not available not available
07/01/10 -$   19,593,487$  19,593,487$  0.0% not available not available
07/01/08 -$   18,166,278$  18,166,278$  0.0% 11,824,120$  153.6%

See Independent Auditors' Report.

Other Post-Employment Benefits

TOWN OF MILLIS, MASSACHUSETTS

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

June 30, 2015
(Unaudited)

 58

Norfolk County Retirement System: 6/30/15

Proportion of the net pension liability for the most recent
measurement date 2.673889%

Proportionate share of the net pension liability for the most